

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

WP COMPANY LLC, d/b/a THE
WASHINGTON POST,

Defendant.

No. 1:20-cv-00626-KBJ

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Mueller Report Reveals the Trump Campaign’s Extensive Contacts
 and Links with the Russian Government. 4

 B. In an ABC News Interview, President Trump States that He Would
 “Listen” to a Foreign Nation’s Offer of Information about a Political
 Opponent. 9

 C. Post Columnists Sargent and Waldman Criticize the President. 10

 1. The Sargent Column. 10

 2. The Waldman Column. 11

 D. Plaintiff Files a Series of Lawsuits Against the Press, Including the Post. 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

 A. The Rule 12(b)(6) Standard. 12

 B. New York Law Applies to Issues As to Which State Law Governs. 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY
 PROTECTED STATEMENTS OF OPINION. 15

 A. Both Columns Are Clearly Labeled “Opinion.” 17

 B. The Sargent Column Is Protected Opinion. 19

 C. The Waldman Column Is Protected Opinion. 21

II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS PLAUSIBLY TO ALLEGE THAT THE POST
 PUBLISHED THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS WITH ACTUAL MALICE. 24

 A. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege that the Sargent Column Was
 Published with Actual Malice. 27

 B. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege that the Waldman Column Was
 Published with Actual Malice. 29

III. THE FAIR REPORT PRIVILEGE SHIELDS THE ANALYSIS OF THE
 MUELLER REPORT IN THE SARGENT COLUMN. 30

IV. THE WALDMAN COLUMN NEITHER CONCERNS NOR DEFAMES
 PLAINTIFF. 34

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 22

**Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.*, 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

**Adelson v. Harris*, 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 17, 21, 23, 32

Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc., 90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000) 17

**Arpaio v. Cottle*, 404 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2019) 24, 26, 29

**Arpaio v. Zucker*, 414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 24, 25, 26, 30

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 12

Biro v. Condé Nast, 2014 WL 4851901 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014)..... 17, 18, 30

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984) 27

BuzzFeed, Inc. v. DOJ, 318 F. Supp. 3d 347 (D.D.C. 2018) 31

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc., 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 24

Church of Scientology v. Time Warner, 806 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 34, 35

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967) 24

Deripaska v. Associated Press, 282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017) 25, 35

E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch., 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 3, 4

Edwards v. Schwartz, 378 F. Supp. 3d 468 (W.D. Va. 2019) 17

**Fairbanks v. Roller*, 314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12, 24, 25

**Farah v. Esquire Mag.*, 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) *passim*

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964) 24, 28, 29

Gilman v. Spitzer, 902 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 34

Glantz v. Cook United, Inc., 499 F. Supp. 710 (E.D.N.Y. 1979) 33

Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n, Inc. v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970)..... 22

**Authorities upon which counsel chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

Greene v. Paramount Pictures Corp., 340 F. Supp. 3d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 14

Groop Internet Platform Inc. v. Psychotherapy Action Network, 2020 WL 353861
(D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2020) 14

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co., 297 U.S. 233 (1936) 2

Gubarev v. BuzzFeed, Inc., 340 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 32

Hayashi v. Ozawa, 2019 WL 1409389 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)..... 21

Hourani v. PsyberSolutions LLC, 164 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 13, 25

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp., 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 24, 25

Kinsey v. N.Y. Times Co., 2020 WL 1435141 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2020) 31

Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc., 844 F.2d 955
(2d Cir. 1988)..... 32

Lohrenz v. Donnelly, 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 26, 28

Long v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 877 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 13

Luhn v. Scott, 2019 WL 5810309 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2019) 34

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC, 26 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Cal. 2014) 1

Mar-Jac Poultry, Inc. v. Katz, 773 F. Supp. 2d 103, 112 (D.D.C. 2011) 14

Marsh v. Hollander, 339 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 34

McFarlane v. Esquire Mag., 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 24

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) 25

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990) 15, 23

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 2

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co., 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 15, 16, 21

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co., 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 15

Montgomery v. Risen, 197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 15

**N. Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 2, 24, 30

Nicosia v. De Rooy, 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999) 17

Novecon, Ltd. v. Bulgarian-Am. Enter. Fund, 977 F. Supp. 45 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 30

Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974)..... 22

**Ollman v. Evans*, 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc) *passim*

Parisi v. Sinclair, 774 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25, 30

Parsi v. Daiouleslam, 890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012) 25, 26, 30

Partington v. Bugliosi, 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc., 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987) 13, 14

Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ’ns, 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992) 16, 22

Pierce v. Capital Cities Commc’ns, Inc., 576 F.2d 495 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 30

Provisional Gov’t of the Republic of New Afrika v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
609 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1985)..... 36

Secord v. Cockburn, 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990) 26

Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD, 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009) 25

Small Bus. Bodyguard Inc. v. House of Moxie, Inc., 230 F. Supp. 3d 290
(S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 23

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 24

Tavoulareas v. Piro, 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc) 25, 28, 34

Test Masters Educ. Servs. v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 603 F. Supp. 2d 584
(S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 31, 32

Time, Inc. v. Pape, 401 U.S. 279 (1971)..... 27

Trump v. Chi. Tribune Co., 616 F. Supp. 1434 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 1, 23

Trump v. O’Brien, 422 N.J. Super. 540 (App. Div. 2011)..... 1

Von Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc., 856 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 12, 27

Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh, 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966) 12

Wash. Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 3, 4

Wexler v. Dorsey & Whitney, LLP, 2019 WL 5485265 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2019) 21, 23

STATE CASES

Alf v. Buffalo News, Inc., 100 A.D.3d 1487 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) 34, 35

Arts4All, Ltd. v. Hancock, 5 A.D.3d 106 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)..... 36

Barimany v. Urban Pace LLC, 73 A.3d 964 (D.C. 2013) 13

Brian v. Richardson, 660 N.E.2d 1126 (N.Y. 1995) 18

Cohn v. Nat’l Broad. Co., 67 A.D.2d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979)..... 36

First Manhattan Co. v. Sive, 2020 WL 70398 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 07, 2020) 35

**Holy Spirit Ass’n for Unification of World Christianity v. N.Y. Times Co.*,
399 N.E.2d 1185 (N.Y. 1979)..... 31, 33

**Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski*, 567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991)..... 13, 15

Jacobus v. Trump, 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.)..... 16

**Mann v. Abel*, 885 N.E.2d 884 (N.Y. 2008) 15, 16, 19

**Parks v. Steinbrenner*, 131 A.D.2d 60 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)..... 16, 21

Sandals Resorts Int’l Ltd. v. Google Inc., 925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)..... 17

Steinhilber v. Alphonse, 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)..... 16

Sweeny v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc., 84 A.D.2d 899 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980) 32

West v. Thomson Newspapers, 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994)..... 18

STATUTES AND RULES

**N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74* 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 12

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)*..... 3, 12, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 150 (Am. Law Inst. 1971) 13, 14

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 (Am. Law Inst. 1971)..... 16

1 Robert D. Sack, Sack on Defamation § 7:3.5[B] (5th ed. 2017 & Supp. 2020)..... 32
